SP12M

Instruction Manual

- Best of luck with your racing and have some fun//l-



2x
Plastic Socket ‘
Rear Balljoint Set

. E N
1x
6émm Balljoint
&\\M

J 2x
Plastic Socket

&8s,

6mm Balljoint

Bearing Holder
#2

Optional #1, #3
(75930) 3

7x12x3
Ball Bearing

Bearing Holder
#2
Optional #1, #3
(75930)

§

Q) |
) T—bar Adjustment
5 - Screw Plug
X iy
7x12x3 M3 Washer

Ball Bearing

Pins must be ripped
off with a plier.
Under O—ring ™~
O—ring %
5x3

|
i ? b
7 1
bm Connector | /,,,Nl:/j

‘ Rear B /L S
I (74841,/74840) |
| bar Connector

y | ot

7 | (74852/74851)
// .
7 Slide the sockets
through the T—bar
connector.

Then put the ‘
O—rings around

T—bar J
the sockets o

(74833/74830)



Rear Axle Assembly

Rear Axle
(75861)

O—ring

B15x2

(1005)

8x
1/8" Balls
(1008) 5x9x3
Ball Bearing
(1121)
Ditf. Washer
(1005)

81T/48 Pitch

5x9x3 Spurgear
Ball Bearing (2381)
(1121)

Driveplate
(75841)

Diff. Ring

Cone
Washer

M6& Locknut

(75920)

Left Wheel—
plate
(75821)

Rear Axle
Assembly



Drivetrain Mounting




Rear Damper Assembly

\

Reardamper ’
Rubber must be Rubber
flipped over the

plate edge.

Dampersyrup
Damper
Plate
(75595)

Soft 80001
Hard 80001
Xtra Hard 80002

Spot for i

plastic clip
Znd Spot for
2nd rubber P
1st Spot for
1st rubber —
Rubber must be

I flipped over the
‘ plate edge.

Damperpost
(75352)

Reardamper
Rubber

Radio Tray
(74871/74870)

In set
(75351)

- Place the lowest Rubber on the
Damperpost.

- Slide a Damper Ring over the
Damperpost.

- Then mount the Damperplate,
and fill the inner surface
with Dampersyrup.

- Mount another Damper Ring
and Spring over the Damperpost.

- Fit the 2nd Rubber over the
Damperpost, and lock it with
a Plastic Clip.

- Flip both Rubbers over the
edges of the Damperplate.

- Mount the assembly to the
radio plate.




Rear Assembly

Rear Damper
Assembly

Battery Holder
Post
(74891,74890)

Radio tray
Post
(75302)

Stickpack
Holder
Set
(74891,74890)

0 T

Battery Holder
Post
(74891,74890)
Radio tray
Post

(75302) ‘ 2x

3mm Spacer

Stickpack
Holder

Set ‘
(74891,/74890) \
|
\




g
&
NG
s

Front Suspension Mounting

Wishbone
Connector
(74823,/74822)

2x
Plastic Socket

¢ b
g

\
\
\
\ E @
\

\

1/

=4

\ Plagstic Socket

Plastic Socket

Lower
Wishbone
Set
2x

Plastic Socket
&

(75580)




Front Suspension Mounting

N Ne
7@7%7
8888
NN NN

S 9o 3 3

©
N
I'e)
e}
N

s]

e@'\&-_y ),
0

q

GRYSBIN




Steerings (step1)

Plastic
Clip
22.5
(76061)
o Al Plastic
Balljoint M5 Washer Clip
| ! (75781) 23
L @ (76061)
. .
~_ |
0.
N - S5x9x3
M2x6 Ball Bearing
RH (1121)
Steering
-~ Block R
Front /®/ (75791)
Axle - I
(75852) 5x9x3 Alu
Ball Bearing M5 Washer
(1121) (75781)
M5 Nut
(75775)

N
(e

%

Kingpin
(75775)

Plastic
Clip
22.5
(76061)
Front
Axle
(75852)
Alu
5mm . M5 Washer

Balljoint (75781)
Steering

Block L /®/
5x9x3

s (75791) | -
. Ball Bearing
NS (1121)
M2x6 s
‘e
_ 5x9x3 |

@
8.6 ®

P/gi;/'c @ Ball Bearing M5 /M‘//gsher
53 (1121) (75781)
(76061) |
M5 Nut
(75775)
///
~

Kingpin
(75775)



Steerings (step 2)

- Fit the Servopost on the Chassis,
but tighten them when mounting the
Servo.

- Remove temporary Steering link,
and apply the Trackrods.

Servosaver
(not included)

Alu Servo &2 Cilinder

“\‘ Post
Set

(74895)

SR

S5mm ]
Balleup | M3

N
(e

0

AL

i\‘:f

(i

(
\8

( /
A\
e

((Ce
\l
R 4
\
A\

\
o\ \

/O

Lock Trackrod

.
M3
Set “
(1017) e !Setscrew
3 = @ -

Lock
Cilinder

3}

S5mm
Ballcup

~
-
-
-
-

| .  Setscrew -~
e



Wheel Mounting

- Fit the wheels on the axles.

- Take note to add a fake bearing in

the left rear wheel.
- Lock the wheels with a plastic clip

/]



Body Posts

"“2})‘\@ /’ N

NS \ /
? ».ﬁ,‘;ﬁ//))» g}»v
' 6& N
oS b \"2)5)):'
‘6 JQ}?}},
.é: / =<4/ ¥

N

| 2



Adding Electronics (Not included)

9
JERS
SOw®
Q-
<« 3
O L U@
SIKCIIING
Qb@\
XTI 0D
U% >
= o
%] N
~N
o > ~
3208 @
SOW G
a N

6—cel Stickpack

Controller

Electronic Speed

Receiver |

c
.0
= ©
9 = o
— m =)
g . 3% 8y &
[ ) o C &3&\
.. 5 S = SRV
(0] — = S 2
= @) ® oo RN
(] n o ~
= g e wOo
~ () E S5 =
(D) o
c Q. @ CL
© c e«
3 w2 = o @
S (Dgg; _C-Q
—_— = = -—
[SR = o
Cod)-'-'d) x O
Ee2s Q02 o5
=Q% w2 0o o ® O
ocZmuwxov £ O
Z 0 0 0 a0 O
1 1



/4

oel} ayi 1y
pue Apoq JnoA uo 1nd ued noA mop -

iHeyo onel Jeab sy} ¥o8yd ‘U Jeabiano jou oQq
"YoUdg/LLg SI Jeab unds piepue)s UnoA -
juoluid e uo ind 03 186.0}
1,UOP SOIUOJJOBIS INOA [|e paXdayd JBNY -

juny Apeay 1sow|y





